>

\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNLCIL Notice of a public meeting of
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning &
Sustainability

Vs

To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member)

Date: Thursday, 18 April 2013

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Snow Room, Ground Floor, West Offices, York
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Calling In

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by:

4.00pm on Monday 22" April 2013 if an item is called in after a
decision has been taken.

Iltems called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny
Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 16" April
2013.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13"
March 2013.

Public Participation - Decision Session
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 17" April
2013.

Members of the public may speak on:
e An item on the agenda,
e an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit,

Duncombe Place Taxi Rank (Pages 9 - 26)

The purpose of this report is to review the operation of the
Duncombe Place taxi rank in light of the anti-social behaviour
that takes place in this area late at night and during the early
hours.

Petition for Relocation of VAS sign at (Pages 27 - 64)
Holtby.

As part of speed reduction measures implemented in 2010/11 the
existing Vehicle Activated Sign on Straight Lane at Holtby was
removed. This report sets out the current situation and provides
officer recommendations on a way forward.

Public Rights of Way - Presentation of (Pages 65 - 102)
Petition for the night time closure of

snickets off Ashbourne Way.

This report presents a petition submitted by a resident of
Ashbourne Way, Acomb, York, requesting the night time closure
of snickets off Ashbourne Way. The snickets in question are
considered to be public highway and therefore a Gating Order(s)
will be required to restrict public access.



10.

11.

Heslington Lane Area Petition (Pages 103 - 106)

The purpose of this report is to consider a petition (see Annex A)
representing 55 properties in the Heslington Lane / Heath Moor
Drive area requesting co-ordinated action to resolve parking
problems due to the local schools, businesses and University.

Report following the Investigations of (Pages 107 - 170)
Flooding at Badger Hill and Leeman

Road under S19 of the Flood and Water

Management Act.

City of York Council (CYC), as the Lead Local Flood Authority
(LLFA), has a duty under Section 19 of the Flood and Water
Management Act 2010 (FWMA) to investigate significant flood
incidents in its area. Two investigations have been completed, at
Badger Hill and Leeman Road, and are the subject of this report.

City Centre Access Ad Hoc Scrutiny (Pages 171 - 188)
Review

This report sets out the findings of the City Centre Access Ad
Hoc Scrutiny Committee and asks the Cabinet Member to take
these into consideration when making further decisions on both
the ongoing Footstreets Review and access to the city centre
more generally.

City and Environmental Services Capital (Pages 189
Programme - 2013/14 Budget Report - 202)

This report sets out the funding sources for the City and
Environmental Services Planning & Transport Capital
Programme, and the proposed schemes to be delivered in
2013/14. The report covers the Integrated Transport and CES
Maintenance allocations.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act
[...]
 for the
committees to which they are appointed by the Council;

e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and
reports for the committees which they report to;

e York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public
agenda/reports;

e All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other
public libraries using this link
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1




Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER
FOR TRANSPORT, PLANNING &
SUSTAINABILITY

DATE 13 MARCH 2013

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET
MEMBER)

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR CUTHBERTSON

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may
have in the business on the agenda.

The Cabinet Member declared a personal interest as an
honorary member of the Cycle Touring Club and

32. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the decision session
held on 15" January 2013 be approved
and signed by the Chair as a correct
record subject to an amendment to
resolution (iv) on the provision of
subsidised bus services item to read:

The Cabinet Member also asked that a
plan B be considered to solve the issues
surrounding the route 15 should tenders
exceed the Council funding allocation for
the simple service continuation.

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’'s Public Participation Scheme.



34.

Page 4

There were two registered speakers in respect of agenda item 6
‘Considerations of Recommendations of E Planning
Consultation Facilities Scrutiny Review Task Group.

Peter Vaughan had registered to speak as a Parish Councillor
for Wigginton. He welcomed the recommendations particularly
those relating to training and assistance for Parish Councils. He
agreed that Planning Panels should operate in a similar way to
Council Plannin
[...]
information.



Page 7

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member:

(i) Approved the proposed
recommendations 1 to 11 arising from
the scrutiny review and the methods of
implementation as detailed in the
report.

(i) That the Cabinet Member did not
agree recommendation 12 and asked
that the planning panel terms of
reference be amended (further details
in the update attached to the minutes).

REASON: To complete the Scrutiny Review and
address issues raised.

MINUTE ANNEX

CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm].



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

YORK

JJ‘Q" CITY OF
.5’ COUNCIL

Decision Session — th .

18™ April 2013
Cabinet Member for Transport, pri
Planning and Sustainability

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services
Duncombe Place Taxi Rank
Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to review the operation of the
Duncombe Place taxi rank in light of the anti-social behaviour that
takes place in this area late at night and during the early hours.

Recommendations
2. Itis recommended that the Cabinet Member approves the following:

» That the Duncombe Place taxi rank should continue to operate as
a 24 hour rank.

Reason: because there is a demand for it and there is no practical
method of preventing its use by individuals seeking a taxi.

= That the head of the rank be relocated further towards the
Museum Street junction.

Reason: to enable clearer more reliable CCTV monitoring of the
head of the rank.

» That the existing shelter near the existing head of the rank be
removed.

Reason: to remove a potential focus for rowdy activity and to
improve the street scene.

» Continue working with the Police to aid their efforts in combating
the anti-social behaviour that takes place.

Reason: to try to resolve the concerns of residents.
Background

3. There has been a taxi rank in Duncombe Place for many years. A
few years ago its operation ended each evening at 10pm. The aim
of
[...]
ficer recommendation is Option D, to take no further action
in terms of implementation of a VAS at Holtby, but to task the
Speed Review Partnership to re-assess the current Council criteria
and policy for implementation of VAS signs.

Reason:-

Engineering work, due to take place at Holtby is anticipated to
reduce speeds below the threshold for requirements of a VAS.
The SID (speed indicator device) scheme would be appropriate for
Holtby, and has been offered, and used in the past by Holtby.

To council fund a VAS at Holtby would elevate Holtby to priority
over the other 47 sites currently waiting for speed reduction
feasibility work and brings into question why there should be
criteria led process of establishing priority for speed concerns.

This could have knock on effects for the Partnership Speed Review
Process, which is currently the only process we have for
implementing a data led approach to using the NYP safety camera,
at community concern sites which do not have a casualty history.

The current City of York VAS policy is 4 years old, and is not in line
with DfT recommendations. Evidence from the trial of nine sites in
York suggests that the speed reduction is only achieved for short
times at VAS locations and as the equipment gets older there are
emerging issues with maintenance and budgets. There is strong
evidence that VAS, when used, as per DfT recommendations, (as is
used in York at 2 sites) where there is a history of numerous non
injury accidents can potentially be preventing risk of serious injury
resulting from speed.

The other issue to take into consideration, is that a VAS is
considered as one of the engineering tools available to reduce
speeds (as per the Dft criteria) and implementation of speed
reduction engineering (VAS) would see any site that had previously
been eligible for Police enforcement being removed from the
enforcement list because engineering has been implemented.



Page 38

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for
[...]
ndations

2. The Cabinet Member is asked to consider:
Not progressing the request for night time closure of the
snickets.

Reasons:

i. Crime and ASB is unlikely to be reduced significantly if the
routes are only closed at night time.

ii. A reasonably convenient alternative route is not available for
either route.

Background

3. The petition requests the night time closure of snickets off
Ashbourne Way due to crime and ASB associated with them.

4.  The first snicket (Annex 2 - Location Plan A: Path 1 — A to B)
which is the subject of the petition runs between Nos.7, 9, 11
and 13 on Spindle Close leading out between No.37 and No.44
Ashbourne Way. This is a public highway and is recorded on
the List of Streets Maintainable at Public Expense (i.e. adopted
highway). The second snicket (Annex 2 - Location Plan A: Path



10.

11.

Page 66

2 — C to D) runs from Bellhouse Way across Acomb Moor (also
known as Foxwood Park) to a point between No.28 and No.30
Ashbourne Way. This route is a claimed public right of way and
investigations are currently being undertaken to ascertain its
status. Although there are gates at both ends of this route it is
understood that they have never been locked (Annex 3 —
Photographs).

There are 47 properties which either front on to Ashbourne
Way or whose boundaries adjoin it, 4 of which are adjacent to
the paths in question. There are a further 4 properties on
Spindle Close (Nos. 7, 9, 11 and 13) which are adjacent to
Path 1.

Crime and ASB statistics: Crime and ASB statistics (Annex 4)
were requested for the period between 1 January 2012 to 31
December 2012 for the following locations:

e Path 1 - Spindle Close to Ashbourne Way

e Path 2 - Bellhouse Way to Ashbourne Way, and

e The whole of Ashbourne Way

The statistics for Path 1 show 6 incidents of crime and 5
incidents of ASB over the 12 month period.

The statistics for Path 2 show that there were 2 incidents of
crime and no incidents of ASB reported.

For the whole of Ashbourne Way t
[...]

XS ciTy oF
S COUNCIL

Decision Session — th A

18" April 2013
Cabinet Member for Transport, P
Planning and Sustainability

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services
Heslington Lane Area Petition
Summary

1.  The purpose of this report is to consider a petition (see Annex A)
representing 55 properties in the Heslington Lane / Heath Moor
Drive area requesting co-ordinated action to resolve parking
problems due to the local schools, businesses and University.

Recommendations
2. Itis recommended that the Cabinet Member approves the following:

= That the lead petitioner be encouraged to identify specific sites of
concern so that they may be considered in the next review of
waiting restriction requests in the area.

Reason:

To tackle regular ongoing instances of highway obstruction by
vehicles where they occur.

Background

3. The area in question is largely residential on the outskirts of the built
up area. A few years ago an outline residents parking scheme near
Fulford School was circulated to residents who had express a desire
for this option to be considered. There was little support for the
proposals due in part to the cost for residents to be part of the
scheme.

4. The main aim of restrictions is to ensure the safe movement of
people and vehicles and to enable traffic to flow relatively freely.
Hence the aim is not to eliminate parking from the highway as this
would cause unnecessary problems for residents and businesses
alike. From time to time problems relating to parking are raised and
these are dealt with as appropriate during a regular review of such
requests. These investigations also consider the potential knock on
effects of parking relocating within the local community and as such
do not always result in restrictions being put in place.



Page 104

5. As part of the University development agreement was reached for
the University to monitor the growth in parking in areas around their
campus. If the parking levels rise beyond an agreed baseline of
parking they will fund works aimed at tackling this increase. So far
works have only been required in the Badger Hill area and there are
no current plans for additional restrictions for the Fulford area.

Options -
6. Option 1 - take no action.

This option does not progress resolving local residents concerns
regarding parking and is not the recommended option.

7. Option 2 — carry out an in depth review of the current parking
situation in the area and develop a programme of restrictions for
implementation.

This does not make best use of the limited resources available for
investigating parking restrictions and is not the recommended
option.

8. Option 3 -.That we continue to deal with sites as part of a regular
review of requests for restrictions across the city or as part of the
agreement reached with the development of the University if their
parking is demonstrated to have breached agreed levels.

This is the recommended option for the reasons outlined above.
Corporate Strategy

9. Considering this matter contributes to the Council Plan building
strong communities by engaging with all members of the local
community likely to be directly affected by traffic management

proposals.
Implications
10.
Legal There are no legal implications.
Financial There are no financial implications.

Human Resources | There are no HR implications.

Crime and Disorder | There are no crime and disorder

implications
Sustainability There are no sustainability implications
Equalities There are no equalities implications at
present
Property There are no property implications

Risk Management

11. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there
are no risks associated with the recommendations in this report.



Page 105

Contact Details:

Author Chief Officer Responsible for the Report
Alistair Briggs Richard Wood
Traffic Network Manager Assistant Director City Strategy
Tel No. (01904) 551368
Report v’ | Date 27/3/2013
Approved
Wards Affected: Fishergate and 
[...]
ere are no known implications associated with the recommendations
in this report. However, many of the ideas raised in the appendices to
this report may have implications. These will need to be considered by
the Cabinet Member as part of the decision making process directly
related to the ongoing Footstreets Review.

Risk Management

There are no known risks associated with the recommendations within
this report. However, risks may arise dependent on which, if any, of the
ideas contained within the appendices to this report the Cabinet Member
may choose to implement as part of the ongoing Footstreets Review.

Recommendations

The Cabinet Member is asked to agree to take into consideration the
findings and concerns of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee when making
further decisions on the ongoing Footstreets Review and on city centre
access issues more generally.

Reason: In order that the views of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee are
taken into consideration when further decisions on city centre access
matters are made.



Page 174

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Tracy Wallis Andrew Docherty

Scrutiny Officer Assistant Director Governance and ICT

Scrutiny Services Tel: 01904 551004

Tel: 01904 551714
Report _ | Date 04.03.2013
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None

Wards Affected: Guildhall Ward All

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:
None

Annexes

Appendix A Report of the City Centre Access Ad Hoc Scrutiny
Committee  submitted to Corporate and Scrutiny
Management Committee 12.11.2012

Appendix B Further comments of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee from
their meeting held on 20.02.2013



Page 175
Appendix A

COUNCIL

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 12" November 2012

Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT

Report — City Centre Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee
Summary

This report is an update to Corporate and Scrutiny Management
Committee on the City Centre Acce
[...]

sought assurance that there would be a dedicated enforcement
officer for the city centre in order that traffic regulations could be
enforced.

In addition to this, the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee reiterated that
enforcement was for all vehicles found breaking the traffic regulations
within the pedestrianised area, including bicycles.

Coppergate — Discussions were had with officers around some
proposals to change traffic movement along Coppergate. Officers
were working with North Yorkshire Police to look at different ways of
managing traffic in Coppergate and to effectively make it into a ‘bus
lane’ during peak hours by the introduction of an access only traffic
measure. This idea had been modelled on one that had been put in
place in Oxford and it was understood to be enforceable.

The Ad Hoc Committee were pleased to hear that there was ongoing
work around this; however they hoped that any measures that were
put in place were watertight and also fully enforced.

The Ad Hoc Committee also requested that they be copied into any
consultation/review work regarding the above mentioned Coppergate
proposals.



Page 189 Agenda ltem 10

COUNCIL

18 April 2013
Cabinet Member for Transport,
Planning and Sustainability

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services

City and Environmental Services Capital Programme — 2013/14
Budget Report

Summary

1. This report sets out the funding sources for the City and
Environmental Services Planning & Transport Capital
Programme, and the proposed schemes to be delivered in
2013/14. The report covers the Integrated Transport and CES
Maintenance allocations.

Recommendations

2.  The Cabinet Member is requested to:
i. Approve the proposed 2013/14 City and Environmental
Services Capital Programme as set out in this report and
Annex 1.

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy
identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council
Priorities, and deliver schemes identified in the council’s
Transport Progra
[...]
s are crumbling on a daily basis,
spending £1/2m on repaving Kings Square seems an
unaffordable option. The capital programme works could
address some of the less contentious issues, although
many people feel that the amount of signs that will be
needed for the blanket 20mph limits makes a mockery of
your aim to reduce street clutter.

602 abed



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT

RECEIVED
FROM

COMMENTS

We urge the Cabinet Member to reconsider the 20mph
programme. This is a huge sum of money to spend on
signs for roads where resident barely reach 20mph at the
best of times. The Lib Dem Group believes that speed
limits should reflect local road conditions and the
surrounding area and we support targeted 20mph zones.
Indeed, our budget amendment reallocated £150k to a
Safer York Accident reduction programme that would
allow the most appropriate measures to be installed. We
urge the Cabinet Member to consider this approach.

0Lg obed



	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Duncombe Place Taxi Rank
	5 Petition for Relocation of VAS sign at Holtby.
	Annex 1  A Holtby
	Annex 1 B Holtby
	Annex 2 Feasibility report - March 09
	Annex 3 Piggeries redevelopment

	6 Public Rights of Way - Presentation of Petition for the night time closure of snickets off Ashbourne Way.
	Annex 1-Ashbourne Way Petition
	Annex 2-Ashbourne Way Plan A
	Annex 3-Photographs
	Annex 4-Crime and ASB Statistics
	Annex 5-Ashbourne Way Alternative Routes Plan B
	Annex 6-Legislation-Ashourne Way

	7 Heslington Lane Area Petition
	8 Report following the Investigations of Flooding at Badger Hill and Leeman Road under S19 of the Flood and Water Management Act.
	Badger Hill - Hull Road S19 Report V4 final
	Leeman Road section 19 Report final

	9 City Centre Access Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 City and Environmental Services Capital Programme - 2013/14 Budget Report
	Final CES1314 Budget Report Annex 1 Rev1

	Written Comments Annex



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR TRANSPORT, PLANNING & 
SUSTAINABILITY 

DATE 18 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS  BROOKS, GILLIES AND 
REID 

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member is asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. 
 
The Cabinet Member declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 9, City Centre Access Scrutiny Review  as an honorary 
member of the Cycle Touring Club and a Member of the York 
Cycle Campaign. 
 
 

38. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision 

Session held on 13th march 2013 be 
approved subject to an amendment to 
the declarations of interest to state a 
personal interest as a member of the 
York Cycle campaign. 

 
 

39. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme.  
 
There were 7 registered speakers in respect of items on the 
agenda, as follows: 
 
 



Councillor Ann Reid had registered to speak in respect of 
Agenda Item 6 – Public Rights of Way, Ashbourne Way, Acomb. 
She advised that the recommendations in the report were not 
supporting residents against anti-social behaviour at night and 
that a high number of minor incidents were having an impact on 
residents. The Police were aware of the situation and had tried 
to provide extra patrols but would not be able to keep these up 
in the long term. She urged the Cabinet Member to approve a 
Gating Order. 
 
Councillor Brooks had registered to speak on Agenda Item 7, 
the petition for the relocation of a VAS sign at Holtby. She 
advised that following the removal of the sign in 2010/11 as part 
of speed reduction measures, residents were led to believe the 
sign would be reinstated with no mention of funding being 
required. She referred to the Monks Cross 2 development and 
the potential for increase in traffic in the area and asked that a 
VAS be reinstalled, even if it was some time in the future. 
 
Lorna Evans, the Secretary of Duncombe Place Residents 
Group had registered to speak in respect of Agenda Item 4, 
Duncombe Place Taxi Rank. She advised that residents had 
seen a decrease in their quality of life since the rank was made 
24 hours. She quoted incidents such as  17 people waiting for a 
taxi at 4.50am and no taxis serving the rank.  
 
David Brooks, the Manager of the Dean Court Hotel also spoke 
on Agenda Item 4. He advised that guests at the hotel were 
being disturbed by people queuing at the rank and that use of 
the rank had increased dramatically over the past few years. 
 
David Evans a Local Resident had also registered to speak on 
Agenda Item 4. He advised that while he recognised the need 
for late night taxi ranks, he would welcome any intervention to 
combat the anti-social behaviour and noise. Although CCTV 
assisted the Police he stated that it did not help residents and 
welcomed the taxi rank shelter being moved further along the 
street away from residents homes. He suggested that the 
Council may wish to look at trying to increase the use of the St. 
Leonards Place rank and Exhibition Square  by taxis. 
 
Roger Pierce had registered to speak on Agenda Item 4 behalf 
of Duncombe Place Residents. He advised that a recent 
Licensing Hearing had restricted the operating hours of 
McDonalds Restaurant in respect of concerns raised by 



residents and requested that a midnight limit to the Duncombe 
Place rank be considered. 
 
PC Adam Duffield had registered to speak on behalf of North 
Yorkshire Police on Agenda Item 4. He listed some statistics 
which highlighted the high level of crime and disorder in the City 
Centre. He advised that unfortunately Duncombe Place was not 
a high priority area for the Police, and there were no spare 
resources to send extra patrols to the area at present. 
 
Paul Hepworth had registered to speak on Agenda Item 9. He 
advised that cycling and cycle parking in the city centre must be 
positively encouraged. He referred to the 2008 guidance from 
the Department for Transport which suggested that Local 
Authorities should give consideration to Vehicle Restricted 
Areas and to make blanket bans to promote cycling and public 
transport. He stated that the Cycle Touring Club (CTC)  had not 
sought a blanket relaxation in the city centre but preferred a 
4pm finish time to facilitate flexitime working. A 24/7 cross city 
route would also be welcomed. He raised concerns about the 
removal of cycle parking racks in the city. He asked that no 
action be taken in respect of the recommendations relating to 
cycling in the report. 
 
 

40. DUNCOMBE PLACE TAXI RANK  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which reviewed the 
operation of the Duncombe Place taxi rank in light of anti-social 
behaviour taking place in the area late at night. 
 
Officers provided an update and reported that Inspector 
Henderson who is responsible for city centre policing had 
confirmed that the Police have no issues with the rank. A further 
two letters had been received making similar comments to that 
of the residents. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that it is difficult to strike a 
balance between trying to manage the needs of the night time 
economy with that of residents and agreed option 3 as a first 
step. He recommended that the Police re-look at what they do in 
terms of enforcement at the rank and would ask the Cabinet 
Member for Crime and Stronger Communities to look into issues 
in the area.  He also suggested that Reinvigorate York could 



look at the relocation of the rank or alternative ranks for the city 
centre. 
 
 
RESOLVED   That the Cabinet Member agreed: 

 

(i)      That the Duncombe Place taxi rank 
should continue to operate as a 24 
hour rank.1 

  

(ii)      That the head of the rank be 
relocated further towards the 
Museum Street Junction. 

 

(iii) That the existing shelter  near the 
existing head of the rank be removed. 

 

(iv) That the Council continues to work 
with North Yorkshire Police to aid 
their efforts in combating the anti 
social behaviour that takes place. 

 

(v)      That Councillor Williams, the Cabinet 
Member for Crime and Community 
Safety be asked to look at issues in 
the area. 

 
REASONS: 

(i)      Due to demand for a taxi rank in that 
location and there being no practical 
way to prevent individuals from using 
it to seek a taxi. 

 

(ii)      To enable clearer more reliable 
CCTV monitoring of the head of the 
rank. 

 



(iii) To remove a potential focus for rowdy 
activity and to improve the street 
scene. 

 

(iv) To try to resolve the concerns of 
residents. 

 

(v)      To try to resolve the concerns of 
residents. 

 
Action Required  
1. Implement recommendations 1-4.   
 
 

 
AB  

 
41. PETITION FOR RELOCATION OF VAS SIGN AT HOLTBY.  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented a 
petition relating to the reinstatement of a Vehicle Activated Sign 
(VAS) at Holtby. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the comments made earlier in the 
meeting by Councillor Brooks in particular the comments 
relating to the Monks Cross 2 development and the potential for 
an increase in traffic. He advised that he had agreed Option D, 
but this would not prevent the Parish Council from putting in a 
request for a VAS sign in future should funding become 
available. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member approved 

Option D to take no further action in 
terms of implementation of a VAS sign at 
Holtby, but to task the Speed Review 
Partnership to re-assess the current 
Council criteria and policy for 
implementation of VAS signs.  

 
REASONS                i. Engineering work due to take place at 

Holtby is anticipated to reduce speeds to 
below the threshold for requirements of 
VAS. The SID (Speed Indicator Device) 
scheme would be more appropriate for 
Holtby and has been offered and used in 
the past at Holtby. 



 
ii. To council fund a VAS at Holtby would 
elevate Holtby to priority over 47 other 
sites waiting for speed reduction 
feasibility work and brings into question if 
a criteria led process of establishing 
priority should be introduced. 

 
iii. The current City of York VAS policy 
requires updating in line with DfT 
recommendations. 1 

 
iv. VAS signs are only one of the 
engineering tools available as per DfT 
criteria and the implementation of Speed 
Reduction Engineering would see any 
site previously eligible for Police 
enforcement removed from the 
enforcement list. 

 
 

 
Action Required  
1. Update policy/VAS criteria.   
 
 

 
TH  

 
42. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY - PRESENTATION OF A PETITION 

FOR THE NIGHT TIME CLOSURE OF SNICKETS OFF 
ASHBOURNE WAY.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented a 
petition requesting the night time closure of snickets off 
Ashbourne Way to help reduce the level of crime and anti social 
behaviour which is occurring in the area. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the comments made by Councillor 
Reid and advised that unfortunately he could not progress the 
request at this time. He acknowledged the difficulty in managing 
such requests with limited funding. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member chose Option 

1 and did not progress the request for 
the night time closure of the snickets. 

 



 
REASONS:         (i) Crime and Anti Social Behaviour is 

unlikely to be significantly reduced if the 
routes are only closed at night time. 

 
(ii) A reasonably convenient alternative 

route is not available for either route. 
 
 

43. HESLINGTON LANE AREA PETITION  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented a 
petition representing 55 properties in the Heslington lane/Heath 
Moor Drive area requesting co-ordinated action to resolve 
parking problems due to local schools, businesses and the 
University. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report and agreed the following: 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member approved 

Option 3 and the sites will continue to be 
part of a regular review of requests for 
restrictions across the city or as part of 
the agreement reached with the 
development of the University if their 
parking is demonstrated to have 
breeched agreed levels. 

 
REASON: To tackle regular ongoing instances of 

highway obstruction by vehicles where 
they occur. 

 
 

44. REPORT FOLLOWING THE INVESTIGATIONS OF 
FLOODING AT BADGER HILL AND LEEMAN ROAD UNDER 
S19 OF THE FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT ACT.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented two 
flood investigation reports for approval following flooding at 
Badger Hill and Leeman Road, York in 2012. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the reports and asked for 
confirmation that the final reports would be sent to other risk 
management authorities. Officers advised the reports would be 
published and sent to all relevant authorities. 



 
The Cabinet Member requested an annual progress report 
outlining the impact of further investment and any outstanding 
actions from the reports. 
 
 
RESOLVED:       (i) That the Cabinet Member approved the 

two flooding investigation reports. 
 

(ii) That an annual progress report be 
produced to update the Cabinet Member 
on the impact of further investment .and 
any outstanding actions to ensure they 
are followed through.1 

 
REASONS:         (i) So that the reports can be published in 

accordance with the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010. 

 
 (ii) To keep the Cabinet Member informed. 
 
Action Required  
1. Note request for annual update report and schedule 
accordingly.   
 
 

 
MT  

 
45. CITY CENTRE ACCESS AD HOC SCRUTINY REVIEW  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which set out the 
findings of the City Centre Access Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Gillies was in attendance to present the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that several of the outcomes 
relating to access and enforcement were being progressed by 
the Reinvigorate York project. He acknowledged the aspirations 
relating to cycling which had been raised by Paul Hepworth who 
had spoke earlier in the meeting, and confirmed that Officers 
are looking at increasing cycle parking following the removal of 
racking in Parliament Street. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member agreed the 

findings and concerns of the City Centre 
Access Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review. 

 



REASON: In order that the views of the Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee are taken into 
consideration. 

 
 

46. CITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME - 2013/14 BUDGET REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which set out the 
funding sources for the City and Environmental Services 
Planning and Transport Capital Programme and the proposed 
schemed to be delivered in 2013/14. The report also covered 
the Integrated Transport and CES Maintenance allocations. 
 
Officers outlined the key points of the report and the Cabinet 
Member confirmed he was happy to agree the Capital 
Programme as set out at Annex 1 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member approved the 

proposed 2013/14 City Programme and 
Environmental Services Capital as set out in 
this report and Annex 1. 

 
REASON:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan 
and the Council Priorities, and deliver 
schemes identified in the council’s Transport 
Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


